

No. 22-338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY;
AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY; AND
SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; AND HILDA L.
SOLIS, HOLLY MITCHELL, SHEILA KUEHL, JANICE
HAHN, AND KATHRYN BARGER, each in her official
capacity as a member of the Board of Supervisors,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE VAPOR TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY L. ABBOD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
TONY ABBOD
950 Hawthorne Lane
Northbrook, IL 60062
(312) 498-6060
tony@abboudlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FROM AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE.	8
A. The independent nicotine vapor products industry is a significant part of the U.S. economy.....	8
B. Refusal to grant certiorari and reverse the Ninth Circuit ruling could result in severe economic repercussions for the U.S. economy, small businesses and workers.	10
C. Even if sales bans were limited to the Ninth Circuit, the impact on the affected states' economies, and particularly California, will be severe.....	12
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FROM A SCIENTIFIC AND PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Leading tobacco control scientists warn against flavored e-cigarette bans and recommend time, place and manner restrictions.....	14
B. The question of whether adult smokers will have continued access to less harmful flavored vapor products can only be decided by the FDA, as Congress intended and prescribed in the TCA.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	10
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5 th Cir. 2022).....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 14 F.4th 1130 (5 th Cir. 2021).....	1, 5, 7
STATUTES	
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 1776, 1777, <i>codified</i> at 21 U.S.C. § 387	3, 7
Food, Drug, And Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA §201, 21 U.S.C. §321rr	3
FDCA §900, 21 U.S.C. § 387	4, 7
FDCA §§900-919, 21 U.S.C. §§387a-387s.....	17
FDCA §916, 21 U.S.C. §387p	18
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020 Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534	2
L.A. Cnty. Code § 11.35.070(E) (2019)	6
REGULATIONS	
FDA, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products, 83Fed.Reg.12,294 (Mar. 21, 2018)	2, 20
FDA, Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 81 Fed. Reg. 28973 (May 10, 2016, effective August 8, 2016).....	5, 17
FDA, Proposed Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes, 87 Fed. Reg. 26454 (May 4, 2022)	21
FDA, Tobacco Product Standard for Characterizing Flavors in Cigars, 87 Fed. Reg. 26396 (May 4, 2022)	21
OTHER MATERIALS	
21 & Done. A Comprehensive Plan to Address Underage Use of E-Cigarettes, Vapor Technology Association (October 21, 2019)	2
Balfour, David J. K., Neal L. Benowitz, Suzanne M. Colby, Dorothy K. Hatsukami, Harry A. Lando, Scott J. Leischow, Caryn Lerman, Robin J. Mermelstein, Raymond Niaura, Kenneth A. Perkins, Ovide F. Pomerleau, Nancy A. Rigotti, Gary E. Swan, Kenneth E. Warner, and Robert West: Balancing Consideration of the Risks and Benefits of E-Cigarettes, <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> , 2021; 111(9): 1661-1672.....	15, 16
<i>The Economic Impact of a Ban on Flavored Vapor Products</i> , John Dunham & Associates, November 21, 2019.....	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Economic Impact of a Sales Ban on Flavored Vapor Products on the Economies of the United States and the States Comprising the Ninth Circuit</i> , prepared for the Vapor Technology Association, John Dunham & Associates, November 9, 2022.....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>The Vapor Industry Economic Impact Study</i> , prepared for the Vapor Technology Association, by John Dunham & Associates, September 20, 2021	5, 8, 9
VTA Comments in Response to FDA’s ANPRM: Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products, July 19, 2018,.....	21
Wiley, Hannah, <i>California voters approve ban on sale of flavored tobacco products</i> , Los Angeles Times, November 8, 2022.....	10
